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FINANCIAL SECTION



Board of Directors
Bat Conservation International, Inc.
Austin, Texas

Opinion

Basis for Opinion

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events,
considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about BCI's ability to continue as a going concern
within one year after the date that the financial statements are issued.

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards,
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.. Our responsibilities under those standards are further
described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We
are required to be independent of BCI and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the
relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial
position of Bat Conservation International, Inc. as of June 30, 2024 and 2023, and the results of its operations
and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States of America.

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Bat Conservation International, Inc. (BCI), which
comprise the statements of financial position as of June 30, 2024 and 2023, and the related statements of
activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial
statements.

Independent Auditors' Report

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design,
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of
financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Board of Directors
Bat Conservation International, Inc.
Austin, Texas

Opinion

Basis for Opinion

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events,
considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about BCI's ability to continue as a going concern
within one year after the date that the financial statements are issued.

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards,
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.. Our responsibilities under those standards are further
described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We
are required to be independent of BCI and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the
relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial
position of Bat Conservation International, Inc. as of June 30, 2024 and 2023, and the results of its operations
and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States of America.

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Bat Conservation International, Inc. (BCI), which
comprise the statements of financial position as of June 30, 2024 and 2023, and the related statements of
activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial
statements.

Independent Auditors' Report

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design,
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of
financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.



Auditors' Responsibility for the Audit of the Financial Statements

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards,  we:

•

•

•

 

•

•

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a
guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards will always
detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from
fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions,
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a
substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a
reasonable user based on the financial statements.

Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to
fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures
include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial
statements.

Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of BCI's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the
financial statements.

Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that
raise substantial doubt about BCI's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of
time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control–related matters
that we identified during the audit.

- 2 -



Supplementary Information

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

Austin, Texas

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. The
accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards as required by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal
Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements
for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance), is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required
part of the financial statements. The schedule of expenditures of federal awards are the responsibility of
management and were derived from and relate directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to
prepare the basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived
from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial
statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial
statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to
the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial
statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally
accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated, in all material
respects, in relation to the financial statements as a whole.

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated November 29, 2024,
on our consideration of BCI's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with
certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that
report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of BCI's internal control over
financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with
Government Auditing Standards in considering the BCI's internal control over financial reporting and
compliance.

November 29, 2024

- 3 -



2024 2023

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 3,082,010$      3,496,014$    
Accounts and grants receivable 1,258,732        1,061,400      
Prepaid expenses 192,786           147,721         

Total current assets 4,533,528        4,705,135      

Property and equipment, net 7,019,882        6,909,526      

Investments 25,216,968      25,131,535    

Total assets 36,770,378$    36,746,196$  

Current liabilities
Accounts payable 319,988$         183,775$       
Accrued expenses 863,169           851,662         
Deferred revenue 52,253             25,007           

Total current liabilities 1,235,410        1,060,444      

Total liabilities 1,235,410        1,060,444      

Net assets
Without donor restrictions

Undesignated 3,436,241        4,626,034      
Board designated 5,405,057        3,153,174      

With donor restrictions
Time or purpose 9,861,564        11,074,438    
In perpetuity 16,832,106      16,832,106    

Total net assets 35,534,968      35,685,752    

Total liabilities and net assets 36,770,378$    36,746,196$  

BAT CONSERVATION INTERNATIONAL, INC.
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

JUNE 30, 2024 AND 2023

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

ASSETS

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
- 4 -



Without Donor
Restrictions Time or Purpose In Perpetuity Total

Revenues
Contribution 2,907,574$   2,068,363$   -$              4,975,937$   
Government grants and contracts 7,599,711     -                -                7,599,711     
Investment return, net 816,367        1,854,303     -                2,670,670     
Corporate contracts 195,291        -                -                195,291        
Catalog sales, net of costs 54,226          -                -                54,226          
Education and workshops revenue 2,375            -                -                2,375            
Other revenue 113,670        -                -                113,670        

Total revenues 11,689,214   3,922,666     -                15,611,880   
Assets released from restrictions 5,135,540     (5,135,540)    -                -                

Total revenues and assets
released from restrictions 16,824,754   (1,212,874)    -                15,611,880   

Expenses
Program services:

Science and conservation program 13,129,299   -                -                13,129,299   
Education program 905,081        -                -                905,081        

Total program services 14,034,380   -                -                14,034,380   

Support services:
Fundraising and development 1,017,309     -                -                1,017,309     
General and administrative 710,975        -                -                710,975        

Total support services 1,728,284     -                -                1,728,284     

Total expenses 15,762,664   -                -                15,762,664   

Change in net assets 1,062,090     (1,212,874)    -                (150,784)       

Net assets at beginning of year 7,779,208     11,074,438   16,832,106   35,685,752   

Net assets at end of year 8,841,298$   9,861,564$   16,832,106$ 35,534,968$ 

BAT CONSERVATION INTERNATIONAL, INC.
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

With Donor Restrictions

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Without Donor
Restrictions Time or Purpose In Perpetuity Total

Revenues
Contribution 5,816,843$   10,618,811$ 10,000,000$ 26,435,654$ 
Government grants and contracts 4,326,065     -                -                4,326,065     
Investment return, net 498,560        289,533        -                788,093        
Corporate contracts 311,019        -                -                311,019        
Catalog sales, net of costs 43,954          -                -                43,954          
Education and workshops revenue 300               -                -                300               
Other revenue 53,411          -                -                53,411          

Total revenues 11,050,152   10,908,344   10,000,000   31,958,496   
Assets released from restrictions 3,789,408     (3,789,408)    -                -                

Total revenues and assets
released from restrictions 14,839,560   7,118,936     10,000,000   31,958,496   

Expenses
Program services:

Science and conservation program 8,875,065     -                -                8,875,065     
Education program 1,017,286     -                -                1,017,286     

Total program services 9,892,351     -                -                9,892,351     

Support services:
Fundraising and development 729,928        -                -                729,928        
General and administrative 398,855        -                -                398,855        

Total support services 1,128,783     -                -                1,128,783     

Total expenses 11,021,134   -                -                11,021,134   

Change in net assets 3,818,426     7,118,936     10,000,000   20,937,362   

Net assets at beginning of year 3,960,782     3,955,502     6,832,106     14,748,390   

Net assets at end of year 7,779,208$   11,074,438$ 16,832,106$ 35,685,752$ 

BAT CONSERVATION INTERNATIONAL, INC.
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

With Donor Restrictions

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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2024 2023

Cash flows from operating activities:
Change in net assets (150,784)$      20,937,362$  
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash
(used) provided by operating activities:

Depreciation expense 125,788         84,116           
Net realized and unrealized losses (gains) on investments (1,745,115)     (27,777)          
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts and grants receivable (197,332)        (65,882)          
Prepaid expenses (45,065)          150,570         
Accounts payable 136,213         (56,444)          
Accrued expenses 11,507           227,540         
Deferred revenue 27,246           (197,445)        

Net cash provided (used) by operating activities (1,837,542)     21,052,040    

Cash flows from investing activities:
Proceeds from the sale of investments 6,154,378      4,833             
Purchase of investments (4,494,696)     (21,002,792)   
Purchase of property and equipment (236,144)        (136,891)        

Net cash provided (used) by investing activities 1,423,538      (21,134,850)   

Cash flows from financing activities:

Net cash provided (used) by financing activities -                 -                 

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (414,004)        (82,810)          

Beginning cash and cash equivalents 3,496,014      3,578,824      

Ending cash and cash equivalents 3,082,010$    3,496,014$    

Cash paid for interest and taxes:
Interest -$               -$               

Taxes -$               -$               

BAT CONSERVATION INTERNATIONAL, INC.
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 AND 2023

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
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1. ORGANIZATION

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

In Perpetuity - Generally, the donors of these assets permit BCI to use all or part of the income
earned on any related investments for general or specific use. In addition to the corpus of the
endowment funds of $10,579,566 and $10,579,566 for 2024 and 2023, respectively, net assets
with donor restrictions include the value of permanent conservation of the bat habitat at Bracken
Cave and Galo tract valued at $6,252,540. Total net assets with donor restrictions - in perpetuity
were $16,832,106 and $16,832,106 at June 30, 2024 and 2023.

BAT CONSERVATION INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2024 AND 2023

Bat Conservation International, Inc. (BCI) is a non-profit organization dedicated to ensuring the survival of
the world’s 1400+ species of bats. BCI was originally incorporated in 1982 in the state of Wisconsin and
reincorporated in the state of Texas in 1991. BCI works around the world to conserve bats by identifying,
protecting, and managing critical bat habitats, from caves to forests and by addressing broad threats, like
white-nose syndrome, that threaten multiple species of bats. BCI also seeks to increase public
understanding and appreciation of the essential role bats play in the health of ecosystems and human
wellbeing. BCI also supports the work of researchers and scientists around the world through its granting
programs. The majority of revenues BCI receives comes from its members and other private supporters.
BCI also receives grants and contracts from various local, state and federal agencies.

Basis of Presentation - The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of
accounting in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America
(U.S. GAAP) as defined by the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standards
Codification (ASC).

Classification of Net Assets - The financial statements report information regarding BCI's financial
position and activities according to two classes of net assets: net assets without donor restrictions and net
assets with donor restrictions. Net assets, revenues, expenses, gains, and losses are classified based on the
existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets of BCI and changes therein are
classified as follows:

Net assets with donor restrictions:

Net assets without donor restrictions - These types of net assets are not subject to donor-imposed
stipulations. Expenses are reported as decreases in net assets without donor restrictions. Gains and
losses on investments and other assets or liabilities are reported as increases or decreases in net assets
without donor restrictions unless their use is restricted by explicit donor stipulation or by law.

Time or Purpose - These types of net assets are subject to donor-imposed stipulations which
limit their use by BCI to a specific purpose and/or the passage of time. When a restriction
expires, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions
and reported in the statement of activities as assets released from restrictions.
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BAT CONSERVATION INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2024 AND 2023

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - CONTINUED

Level 1

Level 2 Inputs to the valuation methodology include:

Use of Estimates - The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at
the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting
period. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

Cash and Cash Equivalents - Cash equivalents are considered to be investments purchased with original
maturities of three months or less, unless designated for investment purposes.

Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets or
liabilities in active markets that BCI has the ability to access.

Quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets;

Inputs that are derived principally  from or  corroborated by  observable  market data by 
correlation or other means.

If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the Level 2 input must be observable
for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.

Quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets;

Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability;

Investments - Investments in equity and debt securities are reported at their fair values based on quoted
market prices in the statements of financial position. Realized gains or losses on the sale of securities are
based on specific identification of the cost of securities sold. Unrealized and realized gains and losses are
included in the statements of activities.

Functional Allocation of Expenses - The costs of providing the various program services and supporting
services have been summarized on a functional basis in the statements of activities. Expenses that can be
identified directly are charged as incurred. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the
programs and supporting services benefited. Salaries and fringes are allocated based on time and effort. All
other non-direct expenses are calculated based on the percentage of total salaries and benefits.

Fair Value Measurements - ASC 820, Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures, establishes a
framework for measuring fair value. That framework provides a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the
inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to
unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1 measurements) and the
lowest priority to unobservable inputs (level 3 measurements). The three levels of the fair value hierarchy
under ASC 820 are described below:
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BAT CONSERVATION INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2024 AND 2023

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - CONTINUED

Fair Value Measurements - continued
Level 3

Buildings 33 years
Property improvements 10-15 years
Vehicles 5 years
Furniture and equipment 3-5 years

Grants Receivable - Grants receivable are recognized as grant revenue in the period received and as assets,
decreases of liabilities, or expenses depending on the form of benefits received. Grants receivable are
recorded at net realizable value if expected to be collected in one year and at the present value of their
estimated future cash flows if expected to be collected in more than one year, unless otherwise noted.
Conditional promises to give are recognized when the condition on which they depend is substantially met.

Property and Equipment - Purchases of property and equipment are capitalized at cost if purchased and at
fair market value at the date of the receipt if donated. BCI capitalizes all acquisitions in excess of $5,000
with a useful life greater than one year. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method and the
following estimated useful lives:

Accounts Receivable - Accounts receivable are recorded at the amount BCI expects to collect on
outstanding balances. BCI has not set up an allowance for uncollectible receivables at June 30, 2024 and
2023, because management estimates all balances to be collectible. Management closely monitors
outstanding balances and write offs.

Domestic equities, money markets, mutual funds, and fixed income fair values are based on quoted
market prices in the statements of financial position.

Following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair value. There have
been no changes in the methodologies used at June 30, 2024.

The methods described above may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative of net
realizable value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, while BCI believes its valuation methods
are appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the use of different methodologies or
assumptions to determine the fair value of certain financial instruments could result in a different fair value
measurement at the reporting date.

Schwab advisor cash reserves which are valued based on quoted market prices.

Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair value
measurement.

The asset’s or liability’s fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest
level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation techniques used need to
maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs.
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BAT CONSERVATION INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2024 AND 2023

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - CONTINUED

Grant Revenue Recognition - Revenue from grants received from federal, state, and local governments are
earned based on BCI incurring allowable costs or providing services. Therefore, revenue is recognized as
those costs are incurred or the services are provided. Revenue from grants received from private donors is
recognized as earned based on grant specifications or as unconditional contributions if no grant
specifications exist.

Education and Workshops Revenue and Deferred Revenue - Education and workshops revenue is
earned and recognized when the event, seminar, or workshop has been held. Deferred revenue consists of
cash that has been received for future events or workshops and will be recognized once the event has taken
place.

Advertising - Advertising costs are expensed when incurred. Advertising expense was $130,282 and
$194,422 for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

BCI has adopted ASC 740-10, Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes. That standard prescribes a
minimum recognition threshold and measurement methodology that a tax position taken or expected to be
taken in a tax return is required to meet before being recognized in financial statements. It also provided
guidance for de-recognition, classification, interest and penalties, accounting in interim periods, disclosure,
and transition.

Donated Services and Materials - Donated services and materials are reflected in the statement of
activities as in-kind revenue at their fair value on the date of receipt. Donated services are recognized by
BCI if the services received create or enhance non-financial assets or require specialized skills, are provided 
by individuals possessing those skills, and would typically need to be purchased if not provided by
donation.

Federal Income Tax Status - BCI is exempt from federal income taxation under Section 501(c)(3) of the
Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, except for any unrelated business activities. BCI is subject to
routine examinations of its returns; however, there are no examinations currently in progress. The June 30,
2021, and subsequent tax years remain subject to examination by the Internal Revenue Service.

Contribution Revenue - All contributions are recorded at their fair value and are considered to be
available for operations of BCI unless specifically restricted by the donor. Unconditional pledges to give
cash and other assets are reported as net assets with donor restrictions, if they are received with donor
stipulations that limit the use of donated assets. When donor restrictions expire, that is, when a stipulated
time restriction ends or restricted purpose is accomplished, the related net assets with donor restrictions are
reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions. This is reported in the statement of activities as assets
released from restrictions. Conditional pledges to give are recognized only when the conditions on which
they depend are substantially met and pledges become unconditional.

Contract Services Revenue - Contract services revenues are earned and recognized when the contract
services have been provided.
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BAT CONSERVATION INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2024 AND 2023

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - CONTINUED

3. CONCENTRATIONS

4. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

2024 2023
Real property and improvements (bat habitat) 6,522,792$      6,522,792$       
Buildings and improvements 487,673           487,673            
Furniture and equipment 758,375           731,554            
Vehicles 452,278           242,955            

8,221,118        7,984,974         
Less accumulated depreciation (1,201,236)       (1,075,448)       

Property and equipment, net 7,019,882$      6,909,526$       

Property and equipment consisted of the following as of June 30:

Depreciation expense for property and equipment was $125,788 and $84,116 for the years ended June 30,
2024 and 2023, respectively.

Concentration of Credit Risk - Financial instruments that potentially subject BCI to credit risk consist of
cash and cash equivalents and receivables. BCI places its cash and cash equivalents with a limited number
of high quality financial institutions and at times may exceed the amount of insurance provided on such
deposits. At June 30, 2024, BCI held $2,602,953 in deposits in excess of FDIC insurance coverage.
Management believes no significant risk exists with respect to cash and cash equivalents. BCI does not
maintain collateral for its receivables and does not believe significant risk exists at June 30, 2024 and 2023. 

Subsequent Events - Management of BCI has evaluated subsequent events for disclosure through the date
of the Independent Auditors' Report, the date the financial statements were available to be issued. 

Concentration of Donor Risk - For the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, three donors accounted for
39% and one donor accounted for 66% of total contribution revenue, respectively.

Concentration of Contributions Receivable - As of June 30, 2024 and 2023, three donors accounted for
35% and three donors accounted for 40% of total contributions receivable, respectively.

Reclassifications - Certain accounts in the prior year financial statements have been reclassified for
comparative purposes to conform with the presentation in the current year financial statements.
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BAT CONSERVATION INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2024 AND 2023

5. INVESTMENTS

Significant other Significant

Active markets for observable unobservable

identical assets inputs  inputs

Fair Value Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
Cash 2$                     2$                   -$                 -$                 
Government money market 794,444            794,444          -                   -                   
Mutual funds 24,422,522       24,422,522     -                   -                   
Domestic equities -                   -                  -                   -                   

Total Investments 25,216,968$     25,216,968$   -$                 -$                 

Significant other Significant

Active markets for observable unobservable

identical assets inputs  inputs

Fair Value Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
Cash 1,238,316.00$  1,238,316$     -$                 -$                 
Government money market 394,134            394,134          -                   -                   
Mutual funds 22,258,225       22,258,225     -                   -                   
Domestic equities 1,240,860         1,240,860       -                   -                   

Total Investments 25,131,535$     25,131,535$   -$                 -$                 

Investment return, net consisted of the following for the years ended June 30:

2024 2023
Interest and dividends 925,555$         760,316$          
Net realized (losses) gains 39,649             8,043                
Net unrealized (losses) gains 1,705,466        19,734              

2,670,670$      788,093$          

Investments consisted of the following at June 30, 2024:

Investments consisted of the following at June 30, 2023:

Fair Value Measurements Using:

Fair Value Measurements Using:
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BAT CONSERVATION INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2024 AND 2023

6. ENDOWMENT FUNDS

BCI has investment and spending policies for endowment assets that attempt to provide a predictable
stream of funding to programs supported by its endowment while seeking to maintain the purchasing power
of the endowment assets. Under the investment policy approved by the Board of Directors, the endowment
assets are invested in a manner that is intended to produce results that exceed the price and yield results as
stated in BCI’s policy while assuming a moderate level of investment risk. BCI expects its endowment
funds, over time, to provide an average rate of return of approximately 3 percent over the Consumer Price
Index (“CPI”) annually. Actual returns in any given year may vary from this amount. To satisfy its long-
term rate-of-return objectives, BCI relies on a total return strategy in which investment returns are achieved
through both capital appreciation (realized and unrealized gains) and current yield (interest and dividends).
BCI targets a diversified asset allocation that places a greater emphasis on equity-based investments to
achieve its long-term return objectives with prudent risk constraints.

BCI’s endowments consist of two donor restricted funds established for science, conservation, and
education and a portion that is board designated. The Board of Directors of BCI interpret the Uniform
Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (“UPMIFA”) as requiring the preservation of the fair value
of the original gift as of the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment funds absent explicit donor
stipulations to the contrary. Net assets with donor restrictions are classified at the original value of gifts
donated to the endowment, plus the original value of subsequent gifts to the endowment. Also included are
accumulations to the endowment if directed by the donor gift instrument. The remaining portion of the
donor restricted endowment fund is classified as net assets with donor restrictions until those funds are
appropriated for expenditure by BCI in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by
UPMIFA. The portion that is board designated is classified as net assets without restrictions - board
designated.

BCI has a policy of appropriating for distribution each year no more than 5 percent of its endowment fund’s
fair value through the fiscal year in which the distribution is planned based on the distribution policy. In
establishing this policy, BCI considered the long-term expected return on its endowment. Accordingly, over
the long term, BCI expects the current spending policy to preserve its endowment. This is consistent with
BCI’s objective to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets held in perpetuity or for a
specified time as well as to provide additional real growth through new gifts and investment return.
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BAT CONSERVATION INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2024 AND 2023

6. ENDOWMENT FUNDS - CONTINUED

Changes in endowment net assets were as follows:

Without Donor 
Restrictions

Board 
Designated Time or Purpose In Perpetuity Total

2,905,770$       620,463$        579,566$         4,105,799$       
Board designation -                   -                  -                   -                   
Addition to Endowment -                   -                  10,000,000      10,000,000       
Investment return 247,404            289,533          -                   536,937            
Appropriated for expense -                   (5,017)             -                   (5,017)              

3,153,174         904,979          10,579,566      14,637,719       
Board designation -                   -                  -                   -                   
Addition to Endowment 1,600,000         120,000          -                   1,720,000         
Investment return 651,883            1,419,305       -                   2,071,188         
Appropriated for expense -                   (518,452)         -                   (518,452)          

5,405,057$       1,925,832$     10,579,566$    17,910,455$     

2024 2023
Science and conservation 199,779$         199,779$          
Bat conservation 10,000,000      10,000,000       
Education             379,787             379,787 

10,579,566$    10,579,566$     

The portion of perpetual endowments funds that is
required to be retained permanently either by explicit
donor stipulations or by UPMIFA with the following
purpose restrictions:

A description of amounts classified as net assets with donor restrictions in perpetuity is as follows for:

Endowment net assets at 
July 1, 2022

Endowment net assets at 
June 30, 2024

Endowment net assets at 
June 30, 2023

With Donor Restrictions
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BAT CONSERVATION INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2024 AND 2023

7. DONATED SERVICES AND MATERIALS

8. RETIREMENT PLAN

9. RESTRICTED NET ASSETS

2024 2023
Time or Purpose

Bracken cave 5,909$             5,909$              
Endangered bats 21,038             476,402            
Endowment earnings 894,873           722,636            
Endowment for bat conservation earnings 916,648           182,344            
Habitat restoration 841,959           214,062            
Networks and partnerships 222,869           292,052            
Other -                   95,321              
Small grants 148,776           21,592              
Strategic plan 6,752,146        8,744,802         
White nose syndrome programs 57,346             319,318            

9,861,564        11,074,438       
In Perpetuity

Bracken preserve 1,522,792        1,522,792         
Endowment 579,566           579,566            
Endowment for bat conservation 10,000,000      10,000,000       
Galo tract 4,729,748        4,729,748         

16,832,106      16,832,106       

 $    26,693,670  $    27,906,544 

Net assets with donor restrictions were restricted for the following purposes at June 30:

In addition, many individuals volunteer their time and perform a variety of tasks that assist BCI with their
programs. For the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, 221 and 220 volunteers, respectively, donated their
time that did not meet the recognition criteria above and thus their value was not recorded in the financial
statements.

BCI maintains a 401(k) retirement plan that allows employee elective deferrals up to the maximum amount
allowed by law. Participants may make a separate election to defer up to 90 percent of any bonus
compensation. BCI makes matching contributions up to 4% of a participants compensation. BCI made
matching contributions of $183,951 and $149,837 for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Donated services are recognized as contributions if the services (1) create or enhance non-financial assets,
or (2) require special skills, are performed by people with those skills, and would otherwise be purchased
by BCI. Under those criteria, donated professional services and materials are reflected as contribution
revenue at their estimated fair value at the date of receipt and are expensed or capitalized as appropriate. 
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BAT CONSERVATION INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2024 AND 2023

10. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

11. AVAILABILITY AND LIQUIDITY

2024 2023
Financial assets at year-end

Cash and cash equivalents 3,082,010$      3,496,014$       
Accounts and grants receivable 1,258,732        1,061,400         
Investments 25,216,968      25,131,535       

Total financial assets at year-end 29,557,710      29,688,949       

Less amounts not available to be used within one year:
Net assets with donor restrictions - time or purpose 9,861,564        11,074,438       
Less amounts available through spending policy (724,470)          (668,960)          
Board designated endowment 5,405,057        3,153,174         
Donor restricted endowments 10,579,566      10,579,566       

25,121,717      24,138,218       

4,435,993$      5,550,731$       
Financial assets available to meet cash needs for 
general expenditures over the next year

BCI’s liquidity goal is to consistently maintain enough liquid cash to meet three to six months of operating
expenses. To help ensure BCI meets this liquidity goal, the BCI Board has designated that $700,000 be
maintained as a Prudent Reserve, which should not be spent on day-to-day operations. Additionally, the BCI
Board has maintained additional board-designated funds, such as a Strategic Plan Fund, to reserve additional
cash for special projects.

Certain members of the Board of Directors of BCI contributed $187,908 and $115,113 during the years
ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

The following represents BCI's financial assets at June 30:
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Board of Directors
Bat Conservation International, Inc.

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL 
REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN 

AUDIT OF  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS  

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section
and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or
significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in
internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have
not been identified.

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America
and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the
Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of Bat Conservation International, Inc.
(BCI), which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2024, and the related statements of
activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial
statements, and have issued our report thereon dated November 29, 2024.

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered BCI's internal controls over
financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances
for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of BCI’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the
effectiveness of BCI’s internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct,
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in
internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial
statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet
important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Board of Directors
Bat Conservation International, Inc.

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL 
REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN 

AUDIT OF  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section
and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or
significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in
internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have
not been identified.

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America
and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the
Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of Bat Conservation International, Inc.
(BCI), which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2024, and the related statements of
activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial
statements, and have issued our report thereon dated November 29, 2024.

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered BCI's internal controls over
financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances
for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of BCI’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the
effectiveness of BCI’s internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct,
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in
internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial
statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet
important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.



Compliance and Other Matters

Purpose of this Report

Austin, Texas

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and
the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control or
on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing
Standards in considering the entity’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not
suitable for any other purpose.

November 29, 2024

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether BCI's financial statements are free of material
misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and
grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of
financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an
objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed
no instances of noncompliance or other matter that is required to be reported under Government Auditing
Standards.
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Board of Directors
Bat Conservation International, Inc.

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program

Opinion on Each Major Federal Program

Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal Program

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United
States of America (GAAS); the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing
Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States (Government Auditing Standards); and the
audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative
Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Our
responsibilities under those standards and the Uniform Guidance are further described in the Auditors'
Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section of our report. 

We are required to be independent of BCI and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with
relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on compliance for each major federal program. Our
audit does not provide a legal determination of BCI’s compliance with the compliance requirements referred to
above.

REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR FEDERAL PROGRAM 
AND REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE 

We have audited Bat Conservation International, Inc.'s (BCI) compliance with the types of compliance
requirements identified as subject to audit in the OMB Compliance Supplement that could have a direct and
material effect on each of BCI’s major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2024. BCI’s major federal
programs are identified in the summary of auditor’s results section of the accompanying schedule of findings
and questioned costs.

In our opinion, BCI complied, in all material respects, with the compliance requirements referred to above that
could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2024.

Independent Auditors' Report

Board of Directors
Bat Conservation International, Inc.

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program

Opinion on Each Major Federal Program

Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal Program

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United
States of America (GAAS); the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing
Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States (Government Auditing Standards); and the
audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative
Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Our
responsibilities under those standards and the Uniform Guidance are further described in the Auditors'
Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section of our report.

We are required to be independent of BCI and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with
relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on compliance for each major federal program. Our
audit does not provide a legal determination of BCI’s compliance with the compliance requirements referred to
above.

REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR FEDERAL PROGRAM 
AND REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE 

We have audited Bat Conservation International, Inc.'s (BCI) compliance with the types of compliance
requirements identified as subject to audit in the OMB Compliance Supplement that could have a direct and
material effect on each of BCI’s major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2024. BCI’s major federal
programs are identified in the summary of auditor’s results section of the accompanying schedule of findings
and questioned costs.

In our opinion, BCI complied, in all material respects, with the compliance requirements referred to above that
could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2024.

Independent Auditors' Report



Responsibilities of Management for Compliance

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

•

•

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design,
implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements of laws,
statutes, regulations, rules and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to BCI’s federal
programs.

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the compliance
requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an opinion on BCI’s
compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance
and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing
Standards, and the Uniform Guidance will always detect material noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not
detecting material noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting from error, as fraud may
involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
Noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above is considered material, if there is a
substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment made by a
reasonable user of the report on compliance about BCI’s compliance with the requirements of each major
federal program as a whole.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform Guidance,
we:

Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and design
and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a
test basis, evidence regarding BCI’s compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above
and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances.

Obtain an understanding of BCI’s internal control over compliance relevant to the audit in order to
design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and report on internal
control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of BCI’s internal control over compliance. Accordingly,
no such opinion is expressed.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the
planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in internal
control over compliance that we identified during the audit.
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Report on Internal Control Over Compliance

Austin, Texas
November 29, 2024

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over
compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned
functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal
program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a
combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that
material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program will not be prevented, or
detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type of compliance
requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal control over
compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the Auditors'
Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in
internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal
control over compliance. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in
internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above. However,
material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance may exist that were not
identified.

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control
over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of
internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the Uniform
Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose.
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NOTE A - BASIS OF PRESENTATION

NOTE B - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

NOTE C - INDIRECT COST RATES  

BAT CONSERVATION INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Expenditures reported on the Schedule are reported on the accrual basis of accounting. Such expenditures are
recognized following the cost principles contained in the Uniform Guidance, wherein certain types of
expenditures are not allowable or are limited as to reimbursement.

The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards (the Schedule) includes the federal award activity 
of BCI under programs of the federal government for the year ended June 30, 2024. The information in this
Schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200,
Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform 
Guidance). Because the Schedule presents only a selected portion of the operations of BCI, it is not intended to
and does not present the financial position, changes in net assets, or cash flows of BCI.

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024
NOTES TO SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

BCI has not elected to use the 10 percent de minimis indirect cost rate as allowed under the Uniform Guidance.
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I. Summary of Auditors' Results
Financial Statements

Type of auditors' report issued: 

Internal control over financial reporting

• Material weakness(es) identified? Yes X No

• Significant deficiency(ies) identified that are
not considered to be material weakness(es)? Yes X None Reported

Noncompliance material to financial statements noted? Yes X No

Federal Awards

Internal control over major programs:

• Material weakness(es) identified? Yes X No

• Significant deficiency(ies) identified that are
not considered to be material weakness(es)? Yes X None Reported

Type of auditors' report issued on compliance for major programs:

• Any audit findings disclosed that are required
to be reported in accordance with section
2 CFR 200.516(a)? Yes X No

Identification of major programs:

AL No.
15.247 Wildlife and Bat Habitat Protection and Restoration on Public Lands
10.699 USDA, Forest Service Partnership Agreement

Dollar threshold used to distinguish between Type A and Type B programs 750,000$         

Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee? X Yes No

Unmodified

BAT CONSERVATION INTERNATIONAL, INC.
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

Name of Federal Program

Unmodified
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II. Financial Statement Findings

No matters were reported

III. Findings and Questioned Costs for Federal Awards

No matters were reported

BAT CONSERVATION INTERNATIONAL, INC.
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS - CONTINUED

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024
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None reported

BAT CONSERVATION INTERNATIONAL, INC.
SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF PRIOR AUDIT FINDINGS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024
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